NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022
(CONTINUED)

Note 2: Detailed Notes on All Activities and Funds (Continued)

E. Other Postemployment Benefits - Single Employer (Continued)

Actuarial Assumptions (Continued)

p. Participant Data
Based on census information as of April 2022. Due to the timing of school district
turnover, the data is believed to be representative of the population for the 2021­
2022 school year.

Plan Descriptions, Contribution Information, and Funding Policies

a. Memberships of the plan are as follows:
As of

06/30/22

Active Members
Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
Terminated Plan Members Entitled to But Not Yet Receiving Benefits

Total

b. Reserves
There are no assets legally reserved for providing this benefit.

28
1

--.Q

29

c. Components of Net OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2022 Measurement Date

Total OPEB Liability
Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Net OPEB Liability

Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total OPEB Liability

Estimated Covered Payroll

Net Liability as a Percentage of Covered Payroll

$ 127,200
o

$ 127,200

0%

$1,490,766

8.53%

d. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate as of
June 30, 2022

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate

1.28% 2.28%
1% Increase

3.28%

Net OPEB Liability

-44-

$134,850 $127,200 $119,907

MIFFLIN COUNTY ACADEMY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022
(CONTINUED)

Note 2: Detailed Notes on All Activities and Funds (Continued)

E. Plan Descriptions, Contribution Information, and Funding Policies (Continued)

e. Sensitivity of the Net OPES Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend
Rates as of June 30, 2022

Net OPEB Liability

1% Decrease
4.5%

$114,590

Current
Healthcare

Cost Trend Rates
5.5%

$127,200

1% Increase
6.5%

$141,916

f. Changes in Net OPES Liability

- - - - - - - - - Increase (Decrease) - - - - - - - - -

Balances at June 30, 2021

Total OPES
Liability

@l

$ 191,579

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

l.!!l

$0

Net OPES
Liability
(a) - (b)

$ 191,579

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost
Interest
Differences Between Expected
and Actual Experience

Changes in Assumptions
Benefit Payments

Net Changes

Balances at June 30, 2022

$ 1,749 $0 $ 1,749
6,506 0 6,506

57,971) 0 57,971)
1,513) 0 1,513)

13,150) Q 13,150)

($ 64,379) $0 ($ 64,379)

$ 127,200 $0 $ 127,200

g. Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience
Changes of Assumptions

Total

Deferred
Outflows

$ 9,183
16,654

$25,837

Deferred
Inflows

$53,140
1,387

$54,527

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

-45-

MIFFLIN COUNTY ACADEMY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022
(CONTINUED)

Note 2: Detailed Notes on All Activities and Funds (Continued)

E. Plan Descriptions, Contribution Information, and Funding Policies (Continued)